PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1979
`.,	Orig. and Copy to Executive Director	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
	Director		DATE: November 23, 1976
	Numerical File		
	Alphabetical File		
	Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Gas Tariff Schedules on Less Than Statutory Notice

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 1026, filed November 1, 1976, requests authority under Sections 454, 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to amend Schedule No. G-61, Wholesale Natural Gas Service, to provide for a temporary additional peaking gas supply during the winter period from November 1, 1976 through April 15, 1977, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 14643-G to 14646-G, inclusive, and by letter agreement between SoCal and SDG&E, dated October 22, 1976, and

WHEREAS: The additional peaking gas at the level agreed to is required by SDG&E during the winter of 1976-1977 and is an interim agreement pending possible further revisions of the San Diego Gas Service Agreement of September 10, 1963, as amended, and

WHEREAS: The requested effective date of November 1, 1976 coincides with the anniversary date of the Gas Service Agreement, and

WHEREAS: The revenue increase resulting from the proposed revisions is \$86,000 with a potential revenue increase that could result, under cold temperature conditions, of approximately \$404,000, and

WHEREAS: The Commission has previously approved similar revisions of this nature under Resolutions Nos. G-1508, G-1562, and G-1602, and

WHEREAS: We find the proposed increases to be reasonable; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454, 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above letter agreement and the above tariff sheets effective as of November 1, 1976.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above tariff sheets be marked to show that they were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1979. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resclution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 23rd day of November , 19.76 , the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

D. W. HOLMES, President WILLIAM SYMONS, JR., VERMON L. STURGEON LEONARD ROSS, ROBERT BATINOVICH, Commissioners William Z. Johnson

Executive Director